*Project submitted to FDEP for Springs Protection Funding

Attachment 1

Ranking of Fiscal Year 2016-17 Districtwide Cost-Share Applications
(Approximate $25 million Funding Level)

Draft . e Cumulative Total . .
Project Name SJR Core Mission apRicants ot D.'smd District Funding Estlm_a e ekl _Estlmated County Project Description
Share Portion h Construction Cost Project Cost
Rank (running total)
Jacksonville Beach Sewer Main Extension & Setic Removal of septic tanks along the Intracoastal Waterway
1 Removals P Water Quality $173,246.00 $84,517.00 $84,517.00 $256,113.00 $257,763.00 Duval and extending sanitary sewer mains to 8 residential
properties.
. Replacing the existing flood control structure with one that
2 Palm Coast Flood Control Structure BS-2 - REDI Flood Protection $0.00 $334,000.00 $418,517.00 $334,000.00 $334,000.00 Flagler N . " .
will provide more freeboard for the adjacent neighborhoods.
Water conservation program to target high water use
3 Apopka Water Conservation Incentive Program Water Conservation $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $488,517.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 Orange residential and commercial accounts that will have the
greatest potential to reduce use.
Eustis Eastern Wastewater Treatment Plant Expand the capacity of the WWTP to serve Sorrento area
4 Expansion Water Quality $5,905,000.00 | $2,475,000.00 $2,963,517.00 $7,500,000.00 $8,380,000.00 Lake (City of Eustis service area), preventing need for septic
tanks.
Orange County EPD Passive Onsite Treatment Retrofit 2 residential homes with existing conventional
5 9 Y . ) : Water Quality $29,100.00 $9,900.00 $2,973,417.00 $30,000.00 $39,000.00 Orange septic system by adding the Passive Onsite Treatment
System: Septic tank retrofit Systems
Seminole County Passive Onsite Treatment Retrofit 2 residential homes by with existing conventional
6 .y > Water Quality $35,800.00 $13,200.00 $2,986,617.00 $40,000.00 $49,000.00 Seminole septic system by adding the PTI Passive Onsite Treatment
System: Septic Tank Retrofit System
7 Umatilla Cassidy Street Drainage Project - REDI Flood Protection $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $3,021,617.00 $35,000.00 $40,000.00 Lake Installation of inlets on each side of Cassidy Street to
eliminate roadway flooding.
8 Oakland Stormwater Drainage Improvements Water Quality $375,206.81 | $184,803.35 $3,206,420.35 $560,010.16 $560,010.16 Orange | e Project will construct three bio-fltration retention ponds
and associated swales and structures.
Flagler Beach Ocean Palm Subdivision Stormwater| Stormwater improvements to a residential subdivision and
9 9 Flood Protection $200,000.00 $675,000.00 $3,881,420.35 $875,000.00 $875,000.00 Flagler golf course.
Improvement - REDI
Construct a Master Pump Station to provide for the reversal
10 | Palm Coast Belle Terre/Matanzas Woods Master Water Quality $906,780.00 | $750,000.00 $4,631,420.35 $1,500,000.00 $1,656,780.00 Flagler of wastewater flow from the northwest quadrant of Palm
Pump Station - REDI . .
Coast, providing 1 mgd of reclaimed water.
11 | Deland Reclaimed Water Retrofit Project Phase 1 Water Supply $812,040.00 | $399,960.00 $5,031,380.35 $1,212,000.00 $1,212,000.00 Volusia Install a reclaimed water main within existing developed
areas for irrigation purposes.
. A 3 MG raw water storage tank for stormwater and future
42 | VWS Project 4A Deltona Storage and Treatment Water Supply $7,225,000.00 | $2,475,000.00 $7,506,380.35 $7,500,000.00 $9,700,000.00 Volusia surface water, 1 MG reclaimed water tank, and other

System Improvements

improvements.
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13 Longwood North CR 427 & Lake Ruth Septic Tank Water Quality $1,716,886.00 $664,303.00 $8,170,683.35 $2,013,040.00 $2,381,189.00 Seminole Eliminate 98 septic tal?ks and install a central sewer system
Removal to connect the properties.
X Complete the city-wide meter replacement program by
14 | Ocoee Final Phase of Meter Replacement and Fulll .o concervation | $1,115.282.70 | $1,115,282.70 |  $9,285,966.05 $2,230,565.40 $2,230,565.40 Orange |converting the remaining customers (about 75% or 9000
Integration of AMI
meters) to the new AMI system.
The project will remove 22,500 CY of nutrient-laden muck
15 Cocoa Beach Muck Removal Phase 2 Water Quality $455,600.00 $224,400.00 $9,510,366.05 $680,000.00 $680,000.00 Brevard sediments from five canals that enter into the Banana River.
16 Ormond Beach South Penlnsula Reclaimed Water Water Supply $3,615,897.10 | $1,455,177.90 $10,965,543.95 $4,409,630.00 $5,071,075.00 Volusia Exp.a.nd the City's reclglmed water distribution network to an
Expansion additional 653 properties.
Implement an AMI program within City limits. The project is
17 Atlantic Beach AMI Implementation Water Conservation $109,312.50 $95,687.50 $11,061,231.45 $191,375.00 $205,000.00 Duval Phase 1 and will include installing AMI meters for 650 high-
use users.
CCUA Old Jennings Reclaimed Water Plant Construct a 750,000 gallon ground storage tank at the Old
18 Ground Storage Tank Water Supply $409,118.60 $138,460.00 $11,199,691.45 $419,578.60 $547,578.60 Clay Jennings Road Reclaimed Water Plant faciliy.
19 Orange Blossom KQA Sewage Treatment Plant Water Quality $120,834.00 $45,441.00 $11,245,132.45 $137.700.00 $166,275.00 Orange Connect.the RV pa.lrks sewer sYstem via lift station and
Elimination force main to the City of Apopka's central sewer system.
Woodlawn Memorial Park Irrigation System Converting irrigation system from potable to reclaimed
20 Upgrade 9 Y Water Supply $225,469.74 $111,052.26 $11,356,184.71 $336,522.00 $336,522.00 Orange water. 3 wells will be abandoned and the irrigation system
P9 connected to existing reclaimed water main.
Eliminate 100 septic tanks and connect to a central sewer
21 Longwood Island Lake Septic Tank Abatement Water Quality $2,954,972.40 | $1,141,246.00 $12,497,430.71 $3,458,320.00 $4,096,218.40 Seminole system in the South Island Lake area of Longwood, located
near two lakes and within the Wekiva springshed.
. This is a continuation of a program to replace septic tanks
22 Longwood South Longwood Septic Tank Water Quality $1,042,548.20 | $441,081.00 $12,938,511.71 $1,336,610.00 $1,483,629.20 Seminole  [in the South portion of Longwood and will remove an
Abatement Phase 2 i .
additional 50 septic tanks.
Volusia County RCW Main Extension for I-4/SR . Construct a reclaimed water main along Normandy Blvd
23 472 Activity Center Water Supply $411,715.00 $202,785.00 $13,141,296.71 $614,500.00 $614,500.00 Volusia north to the Graves Ave/Howland Bivd intersection.
2% Penney Farms Mandatory Meter Reader Water Conservation $5.000.00 $5.000.00 $13,146,296.71 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 Clay Replacement of old hand held readers with newer,

Replacement

supported readers.
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25 | JEABartram Park Reclaimed Water Storage Tank Water Supply $1,473,000.00 | $627,000.00 | $13,773,296.71 $1,900,000.00 $2,100,000.00 Duval Construction of a 2.5 MG storage tank, a 20" fillline, 30
Expansion suction line, and 16" drain line.
. N Retrofit two existing drainage retention areas in the Silver
26 | Marion County CP #777§gg°f" of DRAs 7244 and Water Quality $952,397.00 | $318,450.00 $14,091,746.71 $965,000.00 $1,270,847.00 Marion Springs Shores Subdivision with Bold and Gold activated
media to promote denitrification.
27 St Johns County Customer Portal Water Conservation | $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $14,139,746.71 $96,000.00 $96,000.00 St Johns  |Furchase an interactive application that allows customers
to make informed decisions about water usage.
Install an exfiltration, conveyance, system and baffle box to
28 Palatka South Historic District Stormwater - REDI Water Quality $260,234.00 $468,019.00 $14,607,765.71 $691,153.00 $728,253.00 Putnam provide stormwater treatment for a neighborhood that
currently discharges directly to the SJR.
Brevard County Passive Nutrient Reduction for Retrofit 3 residential septic tanks with an average flow rate
29 Y 0STDS Water Quality $40,900.00 $14,850.00 $14,622,615.71 $45,000.00 $55,750.00 Brevard of 400 gallons per day to the Passive Onsite Treatment
System.
30 Indian River County Osprey Acres Stormwater Water Quality $3,586,873.00 | $1,200,250.00 $15,822,865.71 $3,637,123.00 $4,787,123.00 Indian River Construct a stormwater park to remolve residual nitrogen
Park and phosphorus from Osprey Marsh's effluent.
31 CCUACR 209 Reclalme_d Water Transmission Water Supply $422.948.90 $189.746.00 $16,012,611.71 $574.989.78 $612,694.90 Clay Construct a 3,800 LF 20" reclaimed water main extension
Main to serve a future development area
Construct outlets for irrigation with reclaimed water from
32 Palm Coast Rcwc'gfs"';’;‘rﬁ'mg US1 & Palm Water Supply $1,038,000.00 | $462,000.00 $16,474,611.71 $1,400,000.00 $1,500,000.00 Flagler WWTP #1.
Retrofit an existing dry detention pond to accommodate a
33 Cocoa Factory Street Stormwater Retrofit Water Quality $151,840.00 $55,801.00 $16,530,412.71 $169,096.00 $207,641.00 Brevard larger drainage area to treat untreated stormwater that is
now directly discharging into the IRL.
St Johns County St Augustine Beach Reclaimed Construct a RCW main from Ocean Cay development to St.
34 Water Transmission Main Water Supply $319,334.00 $136,858.00 $16,667,270.71 $414,720.00 $456,192.00 St. Johns Augustine Beach City Hall and park and to Ocean Ridge.
Retrofit of next generation water quality treatment baffle box|
35 Lake County Magnolia Lane Water Quality Project Water Quality $500,000.00 $61,500.00 $16,728,770.71 $411,500.00 $561,500.00 Lake to an existing subdivision drainage system on the shores of
Lake Harris.
36 Deland Reclaimed Water Retrofit Project 28 Water Supply $1,017,570.00 | $501,180.00 $17,229,950.71 $1,518,750.00 $1,518,750.00 Volusia Install a reclaimed water main within existing developed

areas currently irrigating with potable water.
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. . . Construct a gravity sewer system to service an area with a
37 Indian River COS”e"'{ic'\'t';"ngbes“a" Phase 1 Water Quality $1,475,759.65 | $649,240.35 $17,879,191.06 $1,967,395.00 $2,125,000.00 Indian River  land use designation of primarily commercial properties on
P septic tanks.
Install four stormwater treatment trains to improve
38 Palm Bay Inlet Treatment Train Water Quality $1,091,950.00 $490,050.00 $18,369,241.06 $1,485,000.00 $1,582,000.00 Brevard discharge to Turkey Creek and Indian River Lagoon.
Creation of shallow swales along existing city streets (within
39 Fernandina Beach Swale Program - REDI Water Quality $50,000.00 $575,000.00 $18,944,241.06 $625,000.00 $625,000.00 Nassau right-of-way) to provide local drainage and treatment over
an area of 47.75 acres.
40 St Johns County AMI Expansion in the NW Water Conservation | $110,000.00 | $110,000.00 | $19,054,241.06 $220,000.00 $220,000.00 St Johns  |EXPand the County's AMIin the fastest growing part of the
SJCUD service area.
Construct a 2.5 MG reclaimed water storage tank and
41 |StJohns County Bannon Lakes 2.0 MG RCW Tank Water Quality $1,339,800.00 | $574,200.00 $19,628,441.06 $1,740,000.00 $1,914,000.00 St. Johns |install a 2,500 GPM booster pump, control valve, electrical
and Pump Station L y
building, and associated work.
New Smyrma Beach Isleboro Stormwater Construction of watershed management collection and
42 Y! . Flood Protection $5,537,080.00 | $2,449,920.00 $22,078,361.06 $7,424,000.00 $7,987,000.00 Volusia stormwater treatment system designed primarily for flood
Improvement Project N
protection.
43 Glen St. Mary Northside Gravity Sewer Extensions Water Quality $689,000.00 $500,000.00 $22,578,361.06 $946,000.00 $1,189,000.00 Baker Con§truct 6,600 LF of new.gravny sewer extensions to
REDI provide wastewater collection.
. . Install reclaimed water main and connect to Edgewater
44 Green Cove Springs North Grid RCW System Water Supply $351,000.00 $99,000.00 $22,677,361.06 $300,000.00 $450,000.00 Clay Landing residential development.
Phase 2 (Priority 1)
45 Jacksonville No.road/Lambmg Water Quality and Flood Protection $1,135,780.00 $374.220.00 $23,051,581.06 $1,134,000.00 $1,510,000.00 Duval an§(ruct a stgrmwater treatmgnt train via rehabilitation of
Drainage Improvements existing roadside swales and ditches.
46 OCU Waterwise Neighbor Program (retrofit) Water Conservation $37,404.00 $37,404.00 $23,088,985.06 $74,808.00 $74,808.00 Orange Plumbing and irrigation retrofit of 300 homes.
47 Merritt Island Septic Phase Out Water Quality $2,225.843.00 | $912,255.00 | $24,001,240.06 $2,764,410.00 $3,138,098.00 Brevard | Connect 75 properties currently on septic to a central sewer
system and installing lateral connections to the sewer main.
Construct reclaimed water main to serve a major planned
48 JEA William Burgess Rd Water Supply $1,840,000.00 $660,000.00 $24,661,240.06 $2,000,000.00 $2,500,000.00 Duval development named East Nassau Community Planning
Area (ENCPA).
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Marion County Enhanced Irrigation Evaluation Provide approximately 90 enhanced irrigation system
49 Y Program 9 Water Conservation $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $24,679,240.06 $36,000.00 $36,000.00 Marion evaluations to Marion County Utility high water user
9 customers.
50 Jacksonville COJ Moncrief Stormwater Facility Water Quality $2,408,650.00 | $1,186,350.00 | $25,865,590.06 $3,595,000.00 $3,595,000.00 Duval Construct a 13.5-acre wet detention stormwater facility at
TR TR TR T I Doeboy Pond to serve the Moncrief Creek tributary.
51 Daytona Beach 2.5 MGD Reuse Tank Water Supply $3,170,826.00 | $1,468,500.00 $27,334,090.06 $4,450,000.00 $4,639,326.00 Volusia Construct a 2.5MG reclaimed water storage tank.
Extend a major 30" transmission main by 1,981 feet (Part
52 JEA RG Skinner Parkway RW Trans Water Supply $1,340,000.00 $660,000.00 $27,994,090.06 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 Duval A) and
3,006 feet (Part B) along a newly planned roadway corridor.
53 South Daytona Jones Street Stormwater Water Quality $305,673 $112,137 $28,106,227.36 $339,810.00 $417.810.00 Volusia lConstrucnon of a wet detention sy§tem for vyater quality
Improvement improvements and to reduce localized flooding.
. . Installation of a RW line along the southern boundary of the
54 Green Cove Springs North Grid RCW System Water Supply $1,340,000.00 | $660,000.00 $28,766,227.36 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 Clay planned Black Creek Marina development and additional
Phase 2 & 3 (Priority 2) . .
residential areas.
GRU Hogtown Creek Improvements - Wastewater Connect two residential customers to sanitary sewer and
55 Service Lateral Extensions and Abandonment of Water Quality $21,440.00 $10,560.00 $28,776,787.36 $32,000.00 $32,000.00 Alachua A Y
0STDS abandon their existing OSTDS.
56 Clermont West Lake Wetlands Water Quality $2,251,762.00 | $940,608.00 $29,717,395.36 $2,850,330.20 $3,192,370.00 Lake gf:“st‘yﬂfet;ﬁ:]’f'es pond, and filter marsh for water
57 Cocoa Church Street Stormwater Retrofit Water Quality $116,98540 | $56,634.60 $29,774,029.96 $171,620.00 $173,620.00 Brevard | retrofit the existing Church Street discharge point with a
Type 2 Nutrient Separating Baffle Box.
. . . Construct a reclaimed water main for internal distribution
58 GRU Oakmont Reclaimed Water Main Extension Water Supply $297,863.00 $146,708.00 $29,920,737.96 $444,571.00 $444,571.00 Alachua network for the Oakmont Subdivision Phase 2.
Implement a comprehensive voluntary water conservation
59 OCU Waterwise Neighbor Program (new) Water Conservation | $135,981.25 | $135,981.25 $30,056,719.21 $271,962.50 $271,962.50 Orange program to a minimum of 500 new consfruction homes.
Check if staff time included.
Construction of an underground storage tank for reclaimed
60 Chuluota Reclaimed Water Ground Storage Tank Water Supply $932,300.00 $382,600.00 $30,439,319.21 $1,159,300.00 $1,314,900.00 Seminole water at the Chuluota wastewater plant for transfer to the

City of Oviedo.
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Volusia County School Board Reclaimed Water . Replacement of existing irrigation lines with new reclaimed
61 Irrigation - Heritage Athletic Fields Water Supply $180.677.56 $88,990.44 $30,528,309.65 $269,668.00 $269,668.00 Volusia water lines at Heritage Middle School athletic fields.
Volusia County School Board Reclaimed Water . Replacement of existing irrigation lines with new reclaimed
62 Irrigation - Pride Elementary Water Supply $164,690.02 $81,115.98 $30,609,425.63 $245,806.00 $245,806.00 Volusia water lines at Pride Elementary School athletic fields.
63 Cypress Landing WWTF Water Quality $138,62541 | $45547.59 $30,654,073.22 $138,023.00 $184,173.00 St. Johns Z{;’L':‘m“ an existing wastewater treatment plant with a new
64 Brevard County Barefoot Bay Inflow &lnfiltration Water Quality $293.480.00 $144.550.00 $30,799,523.22 $438,030.00 $438,030.00 Brevard The prgject will rehabilitate older portlo.ns of the sewer )
Reduction collection system at Barefoot Bay mobile home community.
Expand the existing AMR system to an additional 1,187
65 Winter Garden Advanced Meter Reading (AMR) | Water Conservation | $200,000.00 | $200,000.00 $30,999,523.22 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 Orange residents.
Upgrades an existing package WWTP, including an anoxic
66 Clarcona Resort Condominium Association Water Quality $489,950.00 $160,050.00 $31,159,573.22 $485,000.00 $650,000.00 Orange treatment process for Nitrate reduction and other
improvements.
67 Putnam County East Pgtnam Regional WTP Meter Water Conservation $0.00 $250,000.00 $31,409,573.22 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 Putnam Retrofit the City's water meter system with Radio
Retrofit - REDI Frequency Read Heads.
Construction of a ground storage tank, pumping system,
68 Baldwin WWTF Effluent Disposal Water Quality $2,246,000.00 $916,000.00 $32,325,573.22 $3,162,000.00 $3,162,000.00 Duval and reuse main from Baldwin WWTF to JEA Brandy Branch
generating station for use as cooling water.
g9 | Ranger Drainage District Emergency Stormwater | ¢ b oo tion $166,830.00 | $82,170.00 $32,407,743.22 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 Orange  |Furchase three emergency pumps for a canal system that
Pumps will provide flooding relief to a residential area.
70 Jacksonville Beach Advanced Metering Water Conservation $2,373,950.00 | $2,126,050.00 $34,533,793.22 $4,252,100.00 $4,500,000.00 Duval Rep]ace 10,600 old mechanical water meters with new AMI
Infrastructure (AMI) static water meters.
71 Lost Lake Multiple Tie-in Public Sewer Water Quality No Informatlon $34,533,793.22 No Infm?matlon No Informatlon Orange RV I?al:k and neighboring property hook up to central sewer
Provided Provided Provided to eliminate a package plant.
. Install a nutrient separation baffle box and renovate the
72 Belle Isle Gene Polk Park Water Quality $120,600.00 $59,400.00 $34,593,193.22 $180,000.00 $180,000.00 Orange S "
existing drainage system.
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Organicaworld Greenhouse 3 Water Conservation Capture, store, and utilize rainwater from Greenhouse 3,
73 g and Qualit Water Conservation $5,000,000.00 | $2,500,000.00 $37,093,193.22 $5,200,000.00 $7,500,000.00 Lake which will be channeled through a series of gutters and
Y pipes, to 2 in-ground, 0.5 MG reservoirs.
Upgrade inferior water service lines with improved piping
74 GRU Water Service Upgrades Water Conservation $335,000.00 $335,000.00 $37,428,193.22 $670,000.00 $670,000.00 Alachua material and installing Advanced Metering Infrastructure
smart meters.
Converting an existing lime stabilization process that
75 American Bioclean Biosolids Class A Stabilization Water Quality $1,747,000.00 $825,000.00 $38,253,193.22 $2,500,000.00 $2,572,000.00 Volusia produces Class B biosolids to a neutralizer process that will
produce Class A biosolids.
Groveland Lower Floridan Aquifer Well Construction and testing of one lower Floridan aquifer
76 Investigation Water Supply $988,250.00 $486,750.00 $38,739,943.22 $1,475,000.00 $1,475,000.00 Lake testiproduction well at the City's Palisades well field.
Construct an exploratory well intended to identify a suitable
77 Leesburg Aquifer Recharge Well Water Quality $2,265,000.00 $825,000.00 $39,564,943.22 $2,500,000.00 $3,090,000.00 Lake disposal zone in the Lower Floridan Aquifer and construct a
recharge well if a suitable zone is identified.
\{mscg:g};y dvg%tv\;ﬁlgi":s\al:;:rofl::‘zls.’rirt?:gp Construction of Upper Floridan aquifer wellfield. The wells
78 for Deep Creek/Leffler Water Supply Facilities Water Supply $782,392.50 $385,357.50 $39,950,300.72 $1,167,750.00 $1,167,750.00 Volusia are anticipated to provide 1 MGD.
Phase 1
Withdrawn
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